TSR5100L
FEATURES
1/5
The plastic package carries Underwriters Laboratory
Flammability Classification 94V-0
Guardring for overvoltage protection
Low reverse leakage
High forward surge current capability
APPLICATIONS
Case : Molded plastic body
Polarity : Polarity symbol marking on body
Mounting Position : Any
APPROVALS
Compliance with 2011/65/EU
HF
RoHS
Compliance with IEC61249-2-21:2003
Scho�ky Barrier Diode
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TA=25°C )
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage V
RRM 100 V
Maximum RMS voltage VR(RMS) 70
V
DC 100
V
Maximum DC blocking voltage V
5.0IF(AV)
-55 to +125
AMaximum average forward rectified current
125I
FSM ANon-repetitive peak forward surge current
8.3 ms singlehalf sine-wave
0.65V
F V
Typical thermal resistance (Note 1)
Maximum forward voltage @I
F
=5.0A
54R
θJA ℃/W
0.1
I
R
T
A
=25°C
T
A
=100°C
mA
Maximum reverse current @V
DC
10 mA
Type junction capacitance VR
=4.0V,f=1MHz 320C
J pF
T
J
-55 to +150
℃
℃
Operating junction temperature
T
STGStorage temperature range
Note:1) Thermal resistance from junction to ambient at 0.375" (9.5 mm) lead length, PCB mounted.
Schematic Symbol
DO-201
Product Datasheet Http://semiwell.com.cn
2/5
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
TSR5100L
Scho�ky Barrier Diode
Fig. 3-Maximum Non Repetitive
Peak Forward Surge Current
Fig. 4-Typical Reverse Characteristics
I F
S
M
 P
e
a
k
Fo
rw
a
rd
 S
u
rg
e
C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
R
e
v
e
rs
e
C
u
rr
e
n
t(
u
A
)
Fig. 1- Typical Forward Characteristic
Fig. 2-Forward Current Derating Curve
I F In
st
a
n
ta
n
e
o
u
s
Fo
rw
a
rd
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
I F A
v
e
ra
g
e
Fo
rw
a
rd
 R
e
ct
ifi
e
d
 C
u
rr
e
n
t
(A
)
VF Instantaneous Forward Voltage (V)
0.5 0.7 0.90.3
0.1
1
10
1.10.1
Ta=25°C
TL, Lead temperature (°C)
150
3
125
2
75
0
50
-1
0
-3
175
4
100
1
6
5
25
-2
Number of Cycles at 60 Hz.
100
0
25
50
10
100
125
150
75
1
Ta=25°C
Percent Of Rated Peak Reverse voltage %
40％ 60％ 80％0％ 20％ 100％
100
1000
1
10
Ta=25°C
Product Datasheet Http://semiwell.com.cn
TSR5100L
Scho�ky Barrier Diode
3/4
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Marking
DO-201
Component Package
WAVE SOLDERING
Wave Parameter
Pre Heat Temperature Max
Temperature Min
Time(min to max)
Solder pot Temperature
Solder Dwell Time
Lead–free assembly
100°C
150°C
60 – 180 secs
280°C Max
2-5 seconds
Te
m
p
er
at
u
re
(℃
)-
M
ea
su
re
d
 o
n
 b
o
tt
o
m
 s
id
e
o
f
b
o
ar
d
0
0
10
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
180
200
220
240
260
280
300
20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100 110 120 130 140 150 160 170 180 190 200 210 220 230 240
Dwell Time
Cooling TimePreheat Time
Reel1250pcs
Per Carton Description
DO-201 PACKAGE INFORMATION
Millimeters
Min. Min.
Inches
Max.
8.50
Ref.
C
B
D
A
C
A
B
D D
Cathode Band
4.80 5.60
1.10 1.45 0.043
24.00 -
0.335
0.189
0.945
Max.
0.220
0.057
-
0.3759.50
Product Datasheet Http://semiwell.com.cn
TSR5100L
Scho�ky Barrier Diode
4/4
The content of this document has been carefully checked and understood. However, neither Semiwell nor its subsidiaries assume any liability whatsoever for any errors or inaccuracies of this
document and theconsequences thereof. Published specifications are subject to change without notice. Product suitability for any area of application must ultimately be determined by the
customer. In all cases,products must never be operated outside their published specifications.Semiwell does not guarantee the availability of all published products.This disclaimer shall be
governed by substantive Chinese law and resulting disputes shall be settled by the courts at the place of business of Semiwell. Latest publications and a complete disclaimer can be
downloaded from the Semiwell website. All trademarks recognized.
To find your local partner within Semiwell‘s  website : www.semiwell.com.cn
C  2023 Semiwell Microelectronics Co.,Ltd.
Product Datasheet Http://semiwell.com.cn